FEE SCHEDULE: TUITION AND OTHER REGISTRATION CHARGES
The Southern Baptist Theological Seminary
2023 - 24

GOES INTO EFFECT ON AUGUST 1, 2023

Application Fees
(Non-refundable and not applicable to any other fees.)
APPLICAtion fOr AAMISSION .....cvcviviieieretieiiitetetceiete ettt ettt st s bt sese s sebssese s esesesesesseseseseaesssesesasesssesans $40.00
Application for a degree program after SBTS graduation with another degree .............cocooevnncneneiencneenes $40.00
Student Enrollment Fees
Health Services Fee (per semester for any student taking class 0n-Campus)..........ccccevevereerererrereereressereesnsennns $100.00
ON-CAMPUS PET SEIMESTET .. ...eeveuieienieieietiieteietetetesteteteteteteseesestesestetestesestesessesessesensesentesansesersesensesensesesesessesenes $375.00
Extension center/INterNet PEI SEMESLET .........ceviruereieriirireeteeeiseeseeesesesestesesssesessesesesesassesesesesessssesenensssssesessnsssnes $100.00
Winter and Summer Term (all undergraduate and master’s StUdents).........c.ccovvueeeeiriririeeereresieee s $100.00
Boyce Student Life Fee (SEMESLErs ONLY) ........cceeeiriririeieeiirieieeicirieis ettt sseess e aese e sasenes $175.00
Service Fees
GIAQUATION FEC.....uvvieieieieieisie ettt ettt ettt et esssssesese s e s et et eb et eseseass s seeseeasasasnes $200.00
Late Graduation FEe....... ..ottt ettt et s e sebebeteeas $50.00
Graduation FEE (SWI) ......coovouiuiiieieeeeieee ettt ettt ettt sttt se bbbt ese s st esese s b esesesesssesens $25.00
Schedule Change Fee (per request after the first week of the COUISe) ........oovieirurciciceieeer e $25.00
TTANSCIIPE FEE ..vvvivitiieieieieteteiet ettt sttt et bt as ettt st ts b st tesetetebetetebebetstesseetetstetetststetetstesstesstesetetesens $6.00
Processing Fees
ID Card replacement (IOSt CAI).........cvrvririeueeiririeieieicirieteteeet ettt ettt a s s se e s s esenesessesesenensesnsnns $15.00
Document Verification (Authentication and APOSHILIE).........c.ccovrvrueeiriririeieiireee e $30.00
Late Payment Fee (tuition balance after payment deadline).............cocoeueueueeiinrireeinrreeeerree e $100.00
Late Registration Fee for Doctoral Students (as determined by the appropriate doctoral office)...................... $250.00

Tuition by Program

Undergraduate Degree Programs

Per HOUE = SBC STUACNL. ...ttt ettt ettt senaen $385.00
Per Hour - NON SBC StUAENL. . ... .. ottt ettt sttt st s st ss e s ssssssesesssassesaen $514.00
Per Hour — High School Dual ENrollment ............ccovvieieieivieiiieieieieieseieieseeistsssecssesssesisesae s sesesesesesesenes $107.00
BA-Seminary Track 4-year Program Fee ($1000 down, balance due equally over 44 months)

Program Cost - SBC STUACNL ...........ceueuiiirieieeiieieieiectieee ettt se e e s s senesasees $50,513.00
Program Cost - NON SBC STUAENL..........cerururieieieieieieieisise ettt essees $67,398.00
Continuation Fee (past eighth paid semester in Program).........c.cceoeeeereeeeerireeeeeneeeeeeerese e eseeeeeeens $1,000.00

Professional Degree and Diploma Programs (Graduate Degree Programs)

Per Hour - SBC Student (all deliVery SYSEIMS) ......c.ccurururururueieieieieirieisisireses ettt ees s eeseeeeeeeeeens $298.00
Per Hour - Non SBC Student On-Campus, Modular and Extension classes ...........ccccoeeerririrrereerereenenenns $514.00
Per Hour - Non SBC Student INternet CLASSES ........c.coceueurueueueieieieieiniririririresieseeeseseieieieseietesebeseseesseeeesaesseas $430.00
Per Hour - Hispanic Program CIaSSES ............cceeiriririereiririsiereeisieseseseesessesessssssssesesesessssesesesssssesessssssssesssenes $92.00

Master of Theology Programs
Master of Theology ($1000 down, balance due equally over 18 months)

Program Cost - SBC STUACNL ........c.cururueieieieieieirei ettt ettt ettt et sesesesesees $8,960.00
Program Cost - NON SBC StUAENL..........ceruiuririeieieieieieirieiee ettt snsees $15,231.00
Continuation Fee (past third paid semester in PrOZLam) ........ccoveueueueirireeiereeririreeerereeeeeeseseeeeee e eeeseesesens $1,000

Modular ThM (31000 down, balance due equally over 30 months)

Program Cost - SBC STUACNL ........c.cueuruiirieieieeee ettt ettt sttt eseees $9,241.00

Program Cost - NON SBC STUAENL..........ccoeuiivivereieieieieieieieieeeses sttt se s s ssssss s snsnes $15,709.00

Continuation Fee (past fifth paid semester in Program)...............cceereirierererreresieessesesereeesssseseesssesssseseseses $1,000
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Doctoral Degree Programs
Please direct questions about doctoral program fees to the respective doctoral office.

Doctor of Ministry (31000 down, balance due equally over 36 months)

Program Cost - SBC STUACNL ........c.cururuiurieieirieieieies ettt ettt $12,748.00
Program Cost - NON SBC StUAENL........c.cururuiuriririeieieisiesis ettt ettt $16,657.00
Continuation Fee (past sixth paid Semester in Program) .........c.ccceceeeeerervereeeiriseereressssesseseesesessesesesessssesens $1,000.00

Doctor of Educational Ministry (31000 down, balance due equally over 36 months)

Program Cost - SBC STUACNL .........ccvrrrieieiereieieieisieisi sttt ettt sesesesesssessssssasssssssssssssssssssssnsnes $13,710.00
Program Cost - NON SBC StUACNL .........ccooveueeeiirieieieeiiieieietciete ettt ese s s sasees $17,681.00
Continuation Fee (past sixth paid sSemester in Program) .........cococeeeeerereruereeneereeieereeereeeeereseeeeseeseeeeeens $1,000.00

Doctor of Missiology ($1000 down, balance paid equally over 36 months)

Program Cost - SBC STUACNL ........c.cueuruiirieteieieieieese ettt $20,363.00
Program Cost - NON SBC StUAENL........c.crurururirieieieieesieeis ettt $34,005.00
Continuation Fee (past sixth paid Semester in Program) .........coeeueeererereruereiririreeieereneseieeeseseeseseeseseenens $2,000.00

Doctor of Education (31000 down, balance due equally over 30 months)

Program Cost - SBC STUAENL ..........cciuiuiuereierereieieicieiiitesese ettt s bbb bbbt ss s ss s sssssenenes $20,363.00
Program Cost - NON SBC STUACNL.........ccoeveueiriirieieeeiirieeeiecetete ettt ese s sasees $34,005.00
Continuation Fee (past fifth paid semester in Program)...........c.cccceeeeeeeeririririeeieririseeeeseseeseseesesessesessens $2,000.00

Doctor of Philosophy Program Fee ($1000 down, balance due equally over 48 months)

Program Cost - SBC STUACNL ........c.ceururirieieieieieieieieieisie ettt ettt e s ssssananes $27,670.00
Program Cost - NON SBC StUAENL..........cerururirieieieieieieieisei sttt ssneees $49,140.00
Continuation Fee (past eighth paid semester in Program)..........cccceeueueueururererirerirererereseseeeeseeeeeseeseseees $2,000.00

Spouse/Dependent Refunds
NOT APPLICABLE TO HISPANIC PROGRAM, DUAL ENROLLMENT OR SEMINARY WIVES INSTITUTE
COURSES.

A student must apply for the refund by providing the information on the Spouse/Dependent Form. You may access the
form on my.sbts.edu. Sign in with your user name and password and click Student Tools, then Account Information. The
Spouse Dependent Discount form is located in the Information Window under Important Documents.

Spouses/Dependents are defined by the standards used for federal tax purposes.

o This refund does not apply to additional fees, including the Student Enrollment Fee.

o Only one spouse or dependent refund is permitted for each full paying student: Students who receive discounted tuition,
have a full tuition benefit or SBTS scholarships that cover all tuition do not qualify.

o The 50% refund will be applied to the student with the lesser net tuition charges.

o [fone student is a doctoral student billed monthly program fees, that student is the full-paying student, and the refund
will be determined on the net tuition charges of the other student.

o The refund will be applied to the account of the student who qualifies for the refund. Credits may then be transferred to
a spouses account if requested.

o To qualify for this refund both students must be enrolled and first pay all tuition and fees by the designated due date.

Undergraduate Degree Programs

Refund Per Hour - SBC STUAENT .........oivn ettt ettt et es et ettt et s esesennenens $192.50
Refund Per Hour - Non SBC StUAENT ........oiiviuiieiiieeeeeeceeteeeeteet ettt ettt teasesensenens $257.00
Professional Degree Programs
Refund Per HOUT = SBC STUAENL ..........ovovevieieieereteeceecteeeeteeeeeteteeeeee ettt seases et eve et sesesesessaseseseseasssesesenen $149.00
Refund Per Hour - Non SBC Student On-Campus, Modular and Extension classes............cccceeeeevriruenne. $257.00
Refund Per Hour - Non SBC Student INternet CaSSES ..........cevveeeieiiiieeiieieieieeiereeeretevesevesse s esseenenens $215.00
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Boyce College Sibling Tuition Refund (Cannot be used in conjunction with the Spouse/Dependent Refund)

All tuition must be paid in full at the time of registration. Siblings that qualify for a refund are eligible for a refund of

tuition at the midpoint of the semester. According to Boyce College policy, a graduated discount is available for

families with multiple siblings concurrently enrolled in classes at Boyce College. The following criteria are used to

determine the amount of the refund and which student will receive the refund.

1. All siblings must be of the same nuclear family

2. All siblings must be full-time students (12 or more credit hours)

3. All siblings must be concurrently enrolled

4. The first sibling would pay full tuition, the second would receive a $500.00 refund, the third would receive a
8750.00 refund, the fourth would receive a $1000.00 refund, and the fifth sibling would receive a $1300.00 refund.

5. Sibling order is determined by date of enrollment at Boyce College. The first sibling enrolled is #1, etc. If the
enrollment dates are the same, then the oldest sibling would be #1.

Miscellaneous Fees

On-Campus Student Parking Fee (ANNUAL) ...........ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiiceeee ettt e e $50.00
On-Campus Student Parking Fee (SPriN@) .........coooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieit ettt ettt e e e aee e $25.00
TEP/ESL ENrollment Fee.............c.cococioiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiceet ettt sttt $70.00
Science Lab FEe (SCTT2/T22).....ueiiieiiieeeeiie ettt e ettt et e e ettt e e etba e e e saaaeeesbeeeesssseesssssaaesssseseasssseeensssens $13.00
Interrupted Status for Doctoral Students (Per SEMESLEr) ............ccoouiiriiiriiiiriiieiiienee et $100.00
External reader of PhD Dissertation (if applicable)................cooiiiiiiii e $500.00
Postage for International External Reader (if applicable) .................ccoooiiiiiiiiiiieeee e, $100.00
Repeat Defense Draft Style Reading, Doctoral Project, Dissertation or Thesis.............c...cococooneiiinnicinnns $250.00
Repeat Initial Style Reading, Doctoral Project, Dissertation or Thesis .............c.cococooeoinniiinnniineeene $100.00

Fees for thesis, dissertation, or project microfilming, copyright, and binding are released annually by the library and are
subject to change without notice.

Individual Supervisory Fees per course (per semester)
Some courses, such as courses requiring mentoring or clinical supervision, non-credit language courses, and music courses
require additional course fees.

MUI6S............ $50.00 SC112............. $13.00 55900............ $135.00
MUI166........... $50.00 SC122............. $13.00 56000............ $135.00
MUIT7I......... $135.00 WL371 ......... $200.00 56010............ $200.00
MUI72......... $135.00 WLATIL ......... $200.00 56100............ $135.00
MUI73......... $135.00 31980............ $200.00 56120............ $200.00
MUI74......... $135.00 35585 $250.00 56200............ $200.00
MUL7S......... $135.00 35590............ $450.00 56500.............. $50.00
MU176......... $135.00 52700............ $200.00 56900............ $135.00
MU177......... $135.00 55000............ $135.00 57000............ $135.00
MUIL78......... $135.00 55010............ $200.00 57010............ $200.00
MUISS......... $135.00 55040.............. $50.00 57050.............. $50.00
MU1S6......... $135.00 55050.............. $50.00 57060.............. $50.00
MU187......... $135.00 55100............ $135.00 57070.............. $50.00
MUISS......... $135.00 55110............ $200.00 57080.............. $50.00
MUI90........... $70.00 55200............ $200.00 57100............ $135.00
MUI91 ........... $70.00 55120............ $200.00 57110............ $135.00
MUI92........... $70.00 55110............ $200.00 57120............ $200.00
MUI9S........... $70.00 55120............ $200.00 57200............ $200.00
MU19%6........... $70.00 55200............ $200.00 57450............ $200.00
MU265S........... $50.00 55110............ $200.00 58060............ $200.00
MU266........... $50.00 55120............ $200.00 58070............ $200.00
MU267 ........... $50.00 55200............ $200.00 58080............ $200.00
MU268............ $50.00 55450............ $200.00 58100............ $135.00
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58110............ $135.00
58120............ $135.00
58130............ $135.00
58150............ $200.00
58160............ $200.00
58170............ $200.00
58180............ $200.00
58200............ $200.00
57900............ $135.00
58000............ $135.00
58010............ $135.00
58020............ $135.00
58030............ $135.00
58050............ $200.00
58210............ $200.00
58220............ $200.00
58230............ $200.00
58450............ $200.00
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58620.............. $50.00
58640.............. $50.00
58900............ $135.00
58910............ $135.00
58920............ $135.00
58930............ $135.00
80980............ $100.00
81100............ $200.00
81120............ $200.00
81140............ $200.00
81150............ $200.00
81980............ $100.00
82977............ $750.00
83977............ $750.00
84477............ $750.00
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849717............ $750.00
85477............ $750.00
85977............ $750.00
86477............ $750.00
86977............ $750.00
87977............ $750.00
88677 ............ $750.00
88977 ... $750.00
91477 oo $750.00
91677 $750.00
93277 oo $750.00
93877 .o $750.00
97277 o $750.00
98277 .o $750.00



